schools under the jurisdiction of the Office of Basic Education Commission. The research 

instruments were a leadership opinionnaire, organizational culture opinionnaire, organizational 

commitment opinionnaire and a school effectiveness opinionnaire. Three hundred and fifty eight 

opinionaires 358 or 89.50 percent of the opinionnaires were returned. The results of this  

research revealed that: 1) The leadership had a direct positive effect on school effectiveness 

(ß=.42, p<.01), organizational culture (ß =.35, p<.01), organizational commitment (ß=.47,